



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 574/2023**

VIJAY DARDA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Mudit Jain and Ms.Mahima
Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Ms.Tarannum Cheema, Mr.Akshay
N. and Mr.Akash Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **22.02.2024**

CRL.M.A. 5787/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 5786/2024

1. An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant/applicant for appropriate orders and directions to the Regional Passport Office for renewal of his Passport No.Z5810813 for a period of 10 years.

2. Issue notice. Learned SPP for CBI appears on advance notice and accepts notice.

3. Status report/reply be filed with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the appellant.

CRL.A.574/2023

4. Separate appeals are stated to have been preferred on behalf of the convicted Directors as well as company challenging the judgment of conviction pertaining to same RC in one of the Coal Scam Cases.



5. CRL.A.38/2024 preferred on behalf of M/s JLD Yavatmal Energy Pvt. Ltd. (company) arising out of RC No.219/2012 E 0010 under Sections 120B/409/420 IPC and Section 13(1)(c) & (d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act (Coal Scam Cases), assigned to this Court was requested to be listed before Hon'ble Ms.Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma, vide order dated 16.01.2024 passed in said appeal, since the connected appeal arising out of the same RC was listed before the said Court. However, the matter was again placed by the Registry before this Court on 24.01.2024 and the same is pending for 23.04.2024.

5. Today, this Court is informed by the learned counsels that appellant in present CRL.A.574/2023 arising out of same RC is a Former Member of the Parliament and the appeal is required to be listed before the designated Court of Hon'ble Ms.Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma, which is dealing with cases pertaining to MPs/MLAs. It is also informed by learned SPP for CBI that other appeals preferred by the public servants being CRL.A.667/2023, 646/2023 and 648/2023 have been directed to be listed in due course after admission.

6. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, present appeal along with connected CRL.A.38/2024, preferred on behalf of accused company which is listed before this Court on 23.04.2024, be listed before the designated MPs/MLAs Court for 06.03.2024, in order to avoid conflicting orders in separate appeals arising out of the same judgment and RC.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

FEBRUARY 22, 2024/v